

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

PAUL CAMPBELL FIELDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF TULSA; CHARLES W. JORDAN,
individually and in his official capacity as Chief
of Police, Tulsa Police Department; and ALVIN
DARYL WEBSTER, individually and in his
official capacity as Deputy Chief of Police, Tulsa
Police Department,

Defendants.

Case No. 11CV-115-GKF-TLW

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON THE ISSUE OF
LIABILITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiff Does Not Surrender His Constitutional Rights Upon Accepting Employment with the Government.....	12
II. Defendants’ Actions Violated Plaintiff’s Right to the Free Exercise of Religion.....	13
A. Plaintiff Invoked His Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs	13
B. Defendants Impermissibly Burdened Plaintiff’s Religious Beliefs	14
C. <i>Smith</i> Does Not Preclude Finding a Constitutional Violation	15
1. Defendants’ Order Is Not a “Neutral Rule of General Applicability”	17
2. Even if the Mandatory Order Is a “Neutral Rule of General Applicability,” the “Individualized Exemption” Exception Applies	18
D. Defendants’ Actions Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny	20
E. Summary of Free Exercise Violation.....	21
III. Defendants’ Actions Violated Plaintiff’s First Amendment Right of Association.....	22
IV. Defendants’ Actions Violated the Establishment Clause	22
V. Defendants’ Actions Violated the Equal Protection Clause	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	22
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 16, 23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77, 80 (2004).....	12
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9, 12
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	23

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....15, 16, 18

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)12, 13, 16, 20

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....12

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....22

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....13

KT&G Corp. v. Att’y Gen. of Okla.,
535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)25

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....14, 15

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....23, 24

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....13

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....25

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378, 383 (1987).....12

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....23

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....22, 23

Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd,
279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002)25

<i>Secsys, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	25
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12
